
ENGLISH 

	 Medical Device

INDICATIONS FOR USE 
For conditions that may benefit from 
restricting motion of the wrist, such as: 

•	 Mild to severe sprains and strains 
•	 Tendonitis 
•	 Post-cast healing 
•	 Other selected soft tissue injuries 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS 
•	 This product is designed to be worn 

directly on the skin. Inspect your hand, 
wrist, and forearm before and after each 
use. 

•	 Never wear the brace directly over an 
open wound. 

•	 This device is for single patient use. 
•	 Do not overtighten the brace, risking loss 

of blood flow. Patients with already 
compromised blood circulation in their 
extremities, like those with diabetes or 
peripheral vascular disease need to be 
extra careful and are advised to consult 
with a healthcare professional before 
using the brace. If you experience pain, 
swelling, sensation changes, or if your 
extremity shows signs of insufficient 
blood flow (turns blue, white, or cold) 
while using this brace, discontinue the 
use of it immediately and consult with 
a healthcare professional. 

•	 If there is a change or loss in device 
functionality or if the device shows signs 
of damage or wear hindering its normal 
functions, the patient should stop using 
the device and contact a healthcare 
professional. 

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS 
Positioning of the brace: 
Align the palmer stay to the palm of the hand 
(Figure 1). 

Putting on the brace: 
1.	 Undo all contact closure straps (Figure 2) 

2.	 Slide hand into the brace and place 
thumb into thumb hole. Ensure 
stockinette is positioned on top of the 
hand (Figure 3) 

3.	 Fasten all contact closure straps and 
secure to a snug fit (Figure 4 and 5). 
Adjustments may be necessary as hand, 
wrist, and thumb swelling patterns 
change. 

4.	 Straps may be cut as desired (Figure 6) 

Note: Adjustments on the aluminum palmer 
stay can be performed by a certified medical 
professional. 

CLEANING AND CARE 
Remove aluminum stay before washing. 
The brace can be hand washed using mild 
detergent and cold water. Do not wash in 
washing machine. Do not use bleach. 
Lay brace out flat on a towel and air dry. Do 
not squeeze or wring out the brace. Do not 
place in dryer or near heater. 

REPORT A SERIOUS INCIDENT 
Important notice to users and/or patients 
established in Europe: 
The user and/or patient must report any 
serious incident that has occurred in relation 
to the device to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority of the Member State in 
which the user and/or patient is established. 

DISPOSAL 
The device and packaging must be disposed 
of in accordance with respective local or 
national environmental regulations. 

LIABILITY 
Össur does not assume liability if the device 
is not maintained as instructed by the 
instructions for use, if the device is 
assembled with components from other 
manufacturers, or if the device is used 
outside of recommended use condition, 
application, or environment. 

DEUTSCH

	 Medizinprodukt

INDIKATIONEN
Bei Beschwerden, bei denen eine 
Bewegungseinschränkung des Handgelenks 
erforderlich ist, z. B.:

•	 Leichte bis schwere Verstauchungen und 
Zerrungen

•	 Sehnenentzündungen
•	 Versorgung nach Ablegen des 

Gipsverbandes
•	 Verletzungen der Weichteile

WARNUNGEN UND 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

•	 Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um 
direkt auf der Haut getragen zu werden. 
Untersuchen Sie vor und nach jedem 
Gebrauch Ihre Hand, Ihr Handgelenk und 
Ihren Unterarm.

•	 Tragen Sie die Orthese niemals direkt 
über einer offenen Wunde.

•	 Die Orthese ist nur für die individuelle 
Anwendung am einzelnen Patienten 
bestimmt.

•	 Schließen Sie die Orthese nicht zu fest, 
da dies zu Durchblutungsstörungen 
führen kann. Patienten mit 
beeinträchtigter Blutzirkulation in den 
Extremitäten (z. B. bei Diabetes oder 
peripherer Verschlusskrankheit) müssen 
besonders vorsichtig sein und sollten vor 
der Nutzung der Orthese eine 
medizinische Fachkraft konsultieren. Bei 
Schmerzen, Schwellungen, 
Sensibilitätsstörungen oder 
unzureichender Durchblutung (Haut 
blau, weiß oder kalt) während des Tragens 
der Orthese, muss diese sofort abgelegt 
und eine medizinische Fachkraft 
konsultiert werden.

•	 Wenn sich die Funktionsweise der 
Orthese verändert, die Funktion 
beeinträchtigt ist oder wenn das Produkt 
Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder 
Verschleiß aufweist, darf der Anwender 
die Orthese nicht weiterverwenden und 
muss sich an eine medizinische Fachkraft 
wenden.

ANWEISUNGEN ZUM ANPASSEN
Positionieren der Orthese:
Palmare Aluminium-Schiene an der 
Handfläche ausrichten (Abb. 1).
Anlegen der Orthese:

1.	 Alle Klettverschlüsse lösen (Abb. 2)
2.	 Hand in die Orthese schieben und 

Daumen durch die Daumenöffnung 
stecken. Trikotschlauch muss sich über 
der Hand befinden (Abb. 3)

3.	 Alle Klettbandverschlüsse festziehen, so 
dass die Orthese fest anliegt (Abb. 4 und 5). 
Sollte es zu Schwellungen von Hand, 
Gelenk oder Daumen kommen, ist eine 
erneute Korrektur erforderlich. 

4.	 Die Gurte können bei Bedarf gekürzt 
werden (Abb. 6)

Hinweis: Die Ausrichtung der Aluminium-
Schiene kann von einer medizinischen 
Fachkraft vorgenommen werden.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Die Aluminiumschienen vor dem Waschen 
entfernen.
Die Orthese kann mit einem milden 
Reinigungsmittel und kaltem Wasser von 
Hand gewaschen werden. Nicht in der 
Waschmaschine waschen. Nicht bleichen.
Die Orthese flach auf ein Handtuch legen 
und an der Luft trocknen lassen. Orthese 
nicht zusammenpressen oder auswringen. 
Nicht in einen Wäschetrockner oder neben 
einen Heizkörper legen.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Colocación del soporte:
Alinee la fijación palmar con la palma de la 
mano (Figura 1).

Colocación del soporte:
1.	 Desabroche todos los cierres por 

contacto (Figura 2).
2.	 Desliza la mano en el soporte y el pulgar 

en el orificio correspondiente. Asegúrese 
de que la media elástica se encuentre en la 
antemano (Figura 3).

3.	 Fije las cinchas de cierre por contacto 
ajustables y cerciórese de que el ajuste le 
proporcione comodidad (Figuras 4 y 5). 
Puede ser necesario realizar ajustes 
debido a la variación de los patrones de 
hinchazón de la mano, la muñeca y el 
pulgar. 

4.	 Las cinchas se pueden cortar a la longitud 
deseada (Figura 6)

Nota: Los ajustes de la fijación palmar de 
aluminio puede realizarlos un profesional de 
la salud certificado para ello.

LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO
Retire la fijación de aluminio antes de lavar el 
soporte.

El soporte puede lavarse a mano con un 
detergente suave y agua fría. No lo lave en la 
lavadora. No use lejía.
Deje secar el soporte al aire extendido sobre 
una toalla. No estruje ni escurra el soporte. 
No lo seque en la secadora ni cerca de un 
calefactor.

INFORMAR DE UN INCIDENTE GRAVE
Aviso importante a los usuarios y pacientes 
establecidos en Europa:
El usuario y/o paciente debe informar de 
cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en 
relación con el dispositivo al fabricante y la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro 
en el que el usuario y/o paciente esté 
establecido.

ELIMINACIÓN
El dispositivo y el envase deben eliminarse de 
acuerdo con las normas medioambientales 
locales o nacionales correspondientes.

RESPONSABILIDAD
Össur no asumirá ninguna responsabilidad si 
el dispositivo no se mantiene según las 
instrucciones de uso, si se monta con 
componentes de otros fabricantes o se utiliza 
sin seguir las condiciones, aplicaciones 
o entorno de uso recomendados.

ITALIANO

 	 Dispositivo medico

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Per condizioni che possono beneficiare della 
limitazione del movimento del polso come:

•	 Distorsioni e stiramenti da lievi a gravi
•	 Tendinite
•	 Fase riabilitativa dopo la rimozione del 

gesso
•	 Altre lesioni dei tessuti molli

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	 Questo prodotto è stato progettato per 

essere indossato direttamente sulla pelle. 
Controllare mano, polso e avambraccio 
prima e dopo ogni utilizzo.

•	 Non indossare mai il tutore direttamente 
su una ferita aperta.

•	 Questo dispositivo è destinato all’uso 
esclusivo di un solo paziente.

•	 Non stringere eccessivamente il tutore 
per non bloccare il flusso sanguigno. 
I pazienti con circolazione del sangue già 
compromessa nelle estremità, come chi 
soffre di diabete o di malattia vascolare 
periferica, devono essere molto prudenti 
e si consiglia loro di consultare un 
professionista sanitario prima di 
utilizzare il tutore. In caso di dolore, 
gonfiore, cambiamenti di sensazione o se 
l’estremità mostra segni di flusso 
sanguigno insufficiente (diventa blu, 
bianca o fredda) durante l’utilizzo del 
tutore, sospendere l’uso immediatamente 
e consultare un professionista sanitario.

•	 In caso di alterazione o perdita funzionale 
del dispositivo o di danni o guasti al 
dispositivo che ne impediscano il 
normale funzionamento, l’utente deve 
sospendere l’uso del dispositivo 
e contattare il professionista sanitario.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Posizionamento del tutore:
Allineare l’ortesi palmare al palmo della mano 
(Figura 1).

Posizionamento del tutore:
1.	 Aprire tutte le cinghie con chiusura 

a strappo (Figura 2)

2.	 Posizionare la mano nel tutore e inserire 
il pollice nell’apposito foro. Assicurarsi 
che il tessuto elastico a maglia si trovi 
sopra la mano (Figura 3)

3.	 Fissare tutte le cinghie con chiusura 
a strappo in modo da far aderire il tutore 
all’arto (Figure 4 e 5). In caso di 
variazione del gonfiore della mano, del 
polso e del pollice sarà necessario 
regolarlo nuovamente. 

4.	 È possibile tagliare le cinghie alla 
lunghezza desiderata (Figura 6)

Nota: la regolazione dell’ortesi palmare in 
alluminio può essere eseguita da un 
professionista sanitario certificato.

PULIZIA E CURA
Rimuovere l’ortesi in alluminio prima del 
lavaggio.
Il tutore può essere lavato a mano usando un 
detergente delicato e acqua fredda. Non 
lavare in lavatrice. Non usare candeggina.
Lasciare asciugare il tutore all’aria e in piano 
su un asciugamano. Non strizzare né torcere 
il tutore. Non collocare il prodotto in 
asciugatrice o vicino a stufe o caloriferi.

SEGNALAZIONE IN CASO DI INCIDENTI 
GRAVI
Avviso importante per gli utenti e/o i pazienti 
residenti in Europa:
L’utente e/o il paziente deve segnalare al 
produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro di residenza qualsiasi 
incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al 
dispositivo.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono essere 
smaltiti in conformità alle rispettive 
normative ambientali locali o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna responsabilità 
qualora il dispositivo non venga conservato 
secondo le istruzioni d’uso, venga montato 
con componenti di altri produttori o venga 
utilizzato al di fuori delle condizioni d’uso, 
dell’ applicazione o dell’ ambiente 
raccomandati.

NORSK

	 Medisinsk utstyr

INDIKASJONER FOR BRUK
For tilstander som kan ha nytte av å begrense 
håndleddets bevegelse, for eksempel:

•	 lett til alvorlig forstuing og forstrekking
•	 senebetennelse
•	 rekonvalesens etter gips
•	 diverse andre bløtvevsskader

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	 Dette produktet er utviklet for å brukes 

direkte på huden. Inspiser hånden, 
håndleddet og underarmen før og etter 
hver bruk.

•	 Bruk aldri ortosen direkte over åpne sår.
•	 Ortosen skal bare brukes av én pasient.

•	 Ikke stram ortosen for mye, da du kan 
risikere tap av blodsirkulasjon. Pasienter 
som allerede har svekket blodsirkulasjon 
i ekstremitetene, som personer med 
diabetes eller perifer vaskulær sykdom, 
må være ekstra forsiktige og anbefales 
å snakke med helsepersonell før de 
bruker ortosen. Hvis du opplever smerte, 
hevelse eller endringer i følelse, eller hvis 
ekstremiteten viser tegn på utilstrekkelig 
blodtilførsel (blir blå, hvit eller kald) mens 
du bruker denne ortosen, må du stoppe 
bruken umiddelbart og ta kontakt med 
helsepersonell.

•	 Hvis funksjonaliteten ved ortosen endres 
eller går tapt, eller hvis ortosen viser tegn 
til skade eller slitasje som hindrer normal 
funksjon, må pasienten slutte å bruke 
ortosen og kontakte helsepersonell.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR TILPASSING
Plassering av ortosen:
Juster håndflatestøtten til håndflaten (f igur 1).

Slik setter du på ortosen:
1.	 Løsne alle lukkestroppene med borrelås 

(f igur 2).
2.	 Før hånden inn i ortosen og plasser 

tommelen i tommelhullet. Sørg for at 
trikoten er plassert på toppen av hånden 
(f igur 3).

3.	 Fest alle lukkestroppene med borrelås og 
fest dem godt (f igur 4 og 5). Justeringer 
kan være nødvendig når hevelsesmønster 
for hånd, håndledd og tommel endres. 

4.	 Stroppene kan klippes etter ønske (f igur 6).

Merk: Justeringer av håndflatestøtten 
i aluminium kan utføres av sertifisert 
helsepersonell.

RENGJØRING OG PLEIE
Fjern aluminiumsstøtten før vask.
Ortosen kan vaskes for hånd med mild såpe 
og kaldt vann. Ikke vask i vaskemaskin. Ikke 
bruk blekemiddel.
Legg ortosen flatt på et håndkle og la den 
lufttørke. Ikke klem eller vri opp ortosen. Ikke 
plasser i tørketrommel eller i nærheten av 
varmeapparat.

RAPPORTERE EN ALVORLIG HENDELSE
Viktig merknad til brukere og/eller pasienter 
i Europa:
Brukeren og/eller pasienten må rapportere 
enhver alvorlig hendelse som har skjedd 
i forbindelse med enheten, til produsenten og 
den kompetente myndigheten 
i medlemsstaten hvor brukeren og/eller 
pasienten er bosatt.

KASSERING
Enheten og emballasjen må kastes i henhold 
til de gjeldende lokale eller nasjonale 
miljøforskriftene.

ERSTATNINGSANSVAR
Össur påtar seg ikke noe erstatningsansvar 
hvis enheten ikke vedlikeholdes slik det står 
i bruksanvisningen, hvis enheten er montert 
med komponenter fra andre produsenter, 
eller hvis enheten brukes utenfor anbefalt 
brukstilstand, -område eller -miljø.

DANSK

	 Medicinsk udstyr

INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Til sygdomme, der kan have fordel af at 
begrænse bevægelsen af håndleddet, såsom:

•	 Lette til svære forstuvninger og 
forstrækninger

•	 Tendinitis
•	 Heling efter gips
•	 Andre udvalgte blødvævsskader

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER
•	 Dette produkt er designet til at være 

i direkte kontakt med huden. Undersøg 
din hånd, dit håndled og din underarm 
før og efter hver brug.

•	 Brug aldrig skinnen direkte på et åbent sår.
•	 Denne enhed er kun beregnet til en enkelt 

patients brug.
•	 Spænd ikke skinnen for meget, da det kan 

give risiko for reduceret 
blodgennemstrømning. Patienter, som 
allerede oplever kompromitteret 
blodcirkulation i deres ekstremiteter, 
såsom patienter med diabetes eller 
perifer vaskulær sygdom, skal være ekstra 
forsigtige og bør rådføre sig med en læge, 
før de bruger skinnen. Hvis du oplever 
smerter, hævelse, forandringer i din 
føling, eller hvis din ekstremitet viser tegn 
på utilstrækkelig blodgennemstrømning 
(bliver blå, hvid eller kold), når du bruger 
denne skinne, skal du straks stoppe med 
at bruge den og rådføre dig med en læge.

•	 Hvis der er sket en ændring i eller et 
funktionstab for enheden, eller hvis 
enheden viser tegn på skader eller slid, 
der hindrer dens normale funktioner, skal 
patienten stoppe med at bruge enheden 
og kontakte egen læge.

PÅSÆTNINGSVEJLEDNING
Placering af skinnen:
Justér håndfladestøtten til håndfladen (f igur 1).

Sådan tages skinnen på:
1.	 Luk alle kontaktlukkestropper op (f igur 2)
2.	 Lad hånden glide ind i skinnen, og placér 

tommelfingeren i tommelfingerhullet. 
Sørg for, at håndærmet er placeret oven 
på hånden (f igur 3)

3.	 Fastgør alle kontaktlukkestropper, så 
skinnen sidder godt fast (f igur 4 og 5). 
Justeringer kan være nødvendige, da 
hævelsesmønstre for hånd, håndled og 
tommelfinger kan ændre sig. 

4.	 Stropperne kan beskæres efter behov 
(f igur 6)

Bemærk: Justeringer på 
aluminiumshåndfladestøtten kan udføres af 
en autoriseret læge.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Fjern aluminiumsstøtten inden vask.
Skinnen kan håndvaskes med mildt 
rengøringsmiddel og koldt vand. Må ikke 
vaskes i vaskemaskinen. Brug ikke 
blegemiddel.
Læg skinnen fladt på et håndklæde, og lad 
den lufttørre. Undgå at klemme eller vende 
skinnen på vrangen. Må ikke anbringes 
i tørretumbler eller i nærheden af 
varmeapparatet.

RAPPORTERING AF ALVORLIGE 
HÆNDELSER
Vigtig meddelelse til brugere og/eller 
patienter, der er bosat i Europa:
Brugeren og/eller patienten skal rapportere 
enhver alvorlig hændelse, der har fundet sted 
i forhold til enheden, til fabrikanten og den 
kompetente myndighed i den medlemsstat, 
hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosat.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Enheden og emballagen skal bortskaffes 
i overensstemmelse med de respektive lokale 
eller nationale miljøbestemmelser.

ANSVARSFRASKRIVELSE
Össur påtager sig intet ansvar, hvis enheden 
ikke vedligeholdes som anvist 
i brugsanvisningen, hvis enheden er samlet 
med komponenter fra andre producenter, 
eller hvis enheden anvendes uden for de 
anbefalede brugsbetingelser, den anbefalede 
anvendelse eller det anbefalede miljø.

1 2 

3 4 
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SVENSKA

	 Medicinsk utrustning 

INDIKATIONER
För förhållanden som kan förbättras av att 
handledens rörelse begränsas, som

•	 Lindriga till allvarliga stukningar och 
sträckningar

•	 Seninflammation
•	 Läkning efter gipsbehandling
•	 Andra mjukvävnadsskador

VARNINGAR OCH 
FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER

•	 Den här produkten är avsedd att bäras 
direkt mot huden. Kontrollera hand, 
handled och underarm före och efter 
varje användning.

•	 Använd aldrig ortosen direkt på ett öppet 
sår.

•	 Produkten är endast avsedd för 
enpatientsbruk.

•	 Spänn inte åt ortosen för hårt då det kan 
hindra blodcirkulationen. Patienter med 
redan nedsatt blodcirkulation i armar och 
ben, som vid diabetes eller åkommor i det 
perifera kärlsystemet, måste vara extra 
försiktiga och rekommenderas att rådgöra 
med sjukvårdspersonal före användning 
av ortosen. Om du upplever smärta, 
svullnad, känsloförändringar, eller om 
lemmen visar tecken på otillräckligt 
blodflöde (blir blå, vit eller kall) vid 
användning av ortosen, sluta omedelbart 
använda den och kontakta 
sjukvårdspersonal.

•	 Om någon av enhetens funktioner ändras 
eller försvinner, om enheten visar tecken 
på skada eller om funktionen hindras av 
slitage ska patienten sluta använda den 
och kontakta sjukvårdspersonal.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Placera ortosen:
Rikta in palmarskenan mot handflatan (bild 1).

Sätta på ortosen:
1.	 Lossa alla kardborreband (bild 2)

2.	 Placera handen i ortosen och placera 
tummen i tumhålet. Se till att 
slätstickningen är placerad ovanpå 
handen (bild 3)

3.	 Fäst alla kardborreband ordentligt (bild 4 
och 5). Justeringar kan vara nödvändiga 
när svullnader på hand, handled och 
tumme förändras. 

4.	 Remmarna kan kapas efter behov (bild 6)

Obs! Justeringar på palmarskenan av 
aluminium kan utföras av en certifierad 
medicinsk personal.

RENGÖRING OCH SKÖTSEL
Ta bort aluminiumstödet före tvätt.
Ortosen kan tvättas för hand med ett milt 
rengöringsmedel och kallt vatten. Tvätta inte 
i tvättmaskin. Använd inte blekmedel.
Lägg ortosen plant på en handduk och låt 
lufttorka. Ortosen får inte klämmas ihop eller 
vridas. Torka inte i torktumlare eller i närheten 
av ett värmeelement.

RAPPORTERA ALLVARLIGA INCIDENTER
Viktigt meddelande till användare och/eller 
patienter i Europa:
Användaren och/eller patienten måste 
rapportera eventuella incidenter i relation till 
enheten till tillverkaren och behörig 
myndighet i det land där användaren och/
eller patienten bor.

KASSERING
Enheten och förpackningsmaterialet ska 
kasseras i enlighet med lokala eller nationella 
miljöbestämmelser.

ANSVAR
Össur påtar sig inget ansvar om enheten inte 
underhålls enligt instruktionerna 
i bruksanvisningen, om den monteras med 
komponenter från andra tillverkare eller om 
den används på ett sätt, i ett skick, i en 
tillämpning eller i en miljö som inte 
rekommenderas.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΆ

 	 Іατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Για παθήσεις που μπορεί να ωφεληθούν από 
την περιορισμένη κίνηση του καρπού, όπως:

•	 Ήπια έως σοβαρά διαστρέμματα και 
θλάσεις

•	 Τενοντίτιδα
•	 Επούλωση μετά από γύψο
•	 Άλλοι επιλεγμένοι τραυματισμοί 

μαλακών ιστών

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
•	 Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για 

τοποθέτηση απευθείας στο δέρμα. 
Επιθεωρήστε το χέρι σας, τον καρπό, το 
αντιβράχιο και πριν και μετά από κάθε 
χρήση.

•	 Ποτέ μην φοράτε τον νάρθηκα 
απευθείας πάνω σε ανοικτή πληγή.

•	 Αυτή η συσκευή προορίζεται για χρήση 
από έναν μόνο ασθενή.

•	 Μην σφίγγετε υπερβολικά τον νάρθηκα, 
διακινδυνεύοντας απώλεια της ροής του 
αίματος. Οι ασθενείς με ήδη 
προβληματική κυκλοφορία του αίματος 
στα άκρα τους, όπως άτομα με διαβήτη 
ή περιφερική αγγειακή νόσο, πρέπει να 
είναι ιδιαίτερα προσεκτικοί και να 
συμβουλεύονται επαγγελματία υγείας 
πριν από τη χρήση του νάρθηκα. Εάν 
αισθανθείτε πόνο, οίδημα, αλλαγές στην 
αίσθηση ή αν το άκρο σας δείχνει 
σημάδια ανεπαρκούς ροής του αίματος 
(γίνεται μπλε, λευκό ή κρύο) ενώ 
χρησιμοποιείτε αυτόν τον νάρθηκα, 
διακόψτε τη χρήση του αμέσως και 
συμβουλευθείτε επαγγελματία υγείας.

•	 Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλαγή ή απώλεια της 
λειτουργικότητας της συσκευής ή εάν η 
συσκευή παρουσιάζει σημάδια βλάβης ή 
φθοράς που εμποδίζουν τις κανονικές 
λειτουργίες της, ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να 
σταματήσει τη χρήση της συσκευής και 
να επικοινωνήσει με έναν επαγγελματία 
υγείας.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗΣ
Τοποθέτηση του νάρθηκα:
Ευθυγραμμίστε τη διάταξη ακινητοποίησης 
παλάμης στην παλάμη του χεριού (Σχήμα 1).

Τοποθέτηση στον νάρθηκα:
1.	 Λύστε όλους τους ιμάντες επαφής 

(Σχήμα 2)
2.	 Σύρετε το χέρι στον νάρθηκα και 

τοποθετήστε τον αντίχειρα στην οπή 
του αντίχειρα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η 
κάλτσα είναι τοποθετημένη πάνω από 
το χέρι (Σχήμα 3)

3.	 Στερεώστε όλους τους ιμάντες επαφής 
και ασφαλίστε σε μια άνετη εφαρμογή 
(Σχήμα 4 και 5). Μπορεί να απαιτηθούν 
προσαρμογές, καθώς αλλάζουν τα 
μοτίβα οιδήματος στο χέρι, στον καρπό 
και στον αντίχειρα. 

4.	 Οι ιμάντες μπορούν να κοπούν όπως 
επιθυμείτε (Σχήματα 6)

Σημείωση: Προσαρμογές στη διάταξη 
ακινητοποίησης παλάμης από αλουμίνιο 
μπορούν να πραγματοποιηθούν από 
πιστοποιημένο επαγγελματία υγείας.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑ
Αφαιρέστε τη διάταξη ακινητοποίησης από 
αλουμίνιο πριν από το πλύσιμο.
Ο νάρθηκας μπορεί να πλυθεί στο χέρι 
χρησιμοποιώντας ήπιο απορρυπαντικό και 
κρύο νερό. Μην πλένετε στο πλυντήριο. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη.

Απλώστε τον νάρθηκα σε μια πετσέτα και 
στεγνώστε στον αέρα. Μην πιέζετε ή στρίβετε 
τον νάρθηκα. Μην το τοποθετείτε σε 
στεγνωτήριο ή κοντά σε θερμαντήρα.

ΑΝΑΦΟΡΑ ΣΟΒΑΡΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΣΤΑΤΙΚΟΥ
Σημαντική ειδοποίηση προς τους χρήστες 
ή/και τους ασθενείς που βρίσκονται στην 
Ευρώπη:
Ο χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής πρέπει να 
αναφέρει στον κατασκευαστή και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο 
είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και ο 
ασθενής κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που 
προκύπτει σε σχέση με το προϊόν.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ
Η συσκευή και η συσκευασία θα πρέπει να 
απορρίπτονται σύμφωνα με τους 
αντίστοιχους τοπικούς ή εθνικούς 
περιβαλλοντικούς κανονισμούς.

ΕΥΘΥΝΗ
Η Össur δεν φέρει ευθύνη εάν η συσκευή δεν 
έχει συντηρηθεί σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
χρήσης, εάν η συσκευή έχει συναρμολογηθεί 
με εξαρτήματα άλλων κατασκευαστών ή εάν 
η συσκευή έχει χρησιμοποιηθεί εκτός της 
συνιστώμενης χρήσης, πάθησης, εφαρμογής 
ή περιβάλλοντος.

SUOMI

 	 Lääkinnällinen laite

KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Tilat, joissa ranteen liikkeen rajoittaminen voi 
olla hyödyllistä. Näitä ovat esimerkiksi

•	 lievät tai vakavat nyrjähdykset ja 
venähdykset

•	 tendoniitti
•	 kipsin poiston jälkeinen paranemisvaihe
•	 tietyt muut pehmytkudosvammat.

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET
•	 Tämä tuote on suunniteltu pidettäväksi 

suoraan ihoa vasten. Tarkasta kätesi, 
ranteesi ja kyynärvartesi ennen jokaista 
käyttökertaa ja niiden jälkeen.

•	 Älä koskaan käytä ortoosia suoraan 
avohaavan päällä.

•	 Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu vain yhden 
potilaan käyttöön.

•	 Älä kiristä ortoosia liian tiukalle. Liika 
kireys voi vaarantaa verenkierron. 
Potilaiden, joilla on jo heikentynyt 
verenkierto raajoissa, kuten 
diabeetikoiden tai ääreisverenkierron 
sairaudesta kärsivien henkilöiden, on 
oltava erityisen varovaisia, ja heitä 
kehotetaan neuvottelemaan 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaisen kanssa 
ennen ortoosin käyttöä. Jos tunnet kipua, 
turvotusta, tunnon muutoksia tai jos 
raajassa on merkkejä riittämättömästä 
verenkierrosta (raaja muuttuu siniseksi, 
valkoiseksi tai kylmäksi) ortoosin käytön 
aikana, lopeta ortoosin käyttö välittömästi 
ja ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiseen.

•	 Jos tuotteen toiminta muuttuu tai 
heikkenee tai jos tuotteessa on merkkejä 
vaurioista tai kulumista, jotka haittaavat 
sen normaalia toimintaa, potilaan tulee 
lopettaa tuotteen käyttö ja ottaa yhteyttä 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

PUKEMISOHJE
Ortoosin asemoiminen:
kohdista kämmenen tukilasta kämmeneen 
(kuva 1).

Ortoosin pukeminen:
1.	 Avaa kaikki tarrakiinnityshihnat (kuva 2)
2.	 Liu’uta käsi ortoosiin ja työnnä peukalo 

peukaloaukon läpi. Varmista, että sileä 
neulos on kämmenselän puolella (kuva 3)

3.	 Kiinnitä tarrakiinnityshihnat tukevasti 
(kuvat 4 ja 5). Tukea saattaa olla tarpeen 
säätää, sillä käden, ranteen ja peukalon 
turvotus voi vaihdella. 

4.	 Hihnoja voi tarvittaessa lyhentää 
leikkaamalla (kuva 6).

Huomautus: vain valtuutetut hoitoalan 
ammattilaiset saavat säätää alumiinista 
kämmenen tukilastaa.

PUHDISTUS JA HOITO
Poista alumiininen tukilasta ennen pesua.
Ortoosin voi pestä käsin kylmällä vedellä ja 
miedolla pesuaineella. Älä pese 
pesukoneessa. Älä käytä valkaisuainetta.
Levitä ortoosi auki pyyheliinan päälle ja anna 
sen kuivua. Älä purista tai kierrä ortoosia 
kuivaksi. Älä aseta tuotetta kuivausrumpuun 
tai lämmönlähteen lähelle.

ILMOITTAMINEN VAKAVISTA 
VAARATILANTEISTA
Tärkeä huomautus Euroopassa asuville 
käyttäjille ja/tai potilaille:
käyttäjän ja/tai potilaan on ilmoitettava 
mahdollisista vakavista tuotteeseen liittyvistä 
vaaratilanteista valmistajalle ja sen 
jäsenvaltion asianmukaiselle viranomaiselle, 
jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas asuu.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Tuote ja pakkaus on hävitettävä paikallisten 
tai kansallisten ympäristösäädösten 
mukaisesti.

VASTUU
Össur ei ota mitään vastuuta tilanteissa, 
joissa tuotetta ei ole hoidettu käyttöohjeen 
mukaisesti, joissa tuotekokoonpanoon on 
lisätty muiden valmistajien komponentteja tai 
joissa tuotetta on käytetty vastoin suositeltuja 
käyttöolosuhteita, -tarkoituksia tai 
-ympäristöjä.

NEDERLANDS

	 Medisch hulpmiddel

INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Per condizioni che possono beneficiare della 
limitazione del movimento del polso come:

•	 Distorsioni e stiramenti da lievi a gravi
•	 Tendinite
•	 Fase riabilitativa dopo la rimozione del 

gesso
•	 Altre lesioni dei tessuti molli

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
•	 Questo prodotto è stato progettato per 

essere indossato direttamente sulla pelle. 
Controllare mano, polso e avambraccio 
prima e dopo ogni utilizzo.

•	 Non indossare mai il tutore direttamente 
su una ferita aperta.

•	 Questo dispositivo è destinato all’uso 
esclusivo di un solo paziente.

•	 Non stringere eccessivamente il tutore 
per non bloccare il flusso sanguigno. 
I pazienti con circolazione del sangue già 
compromessa nelle estremità, come chi 
soffre di diabete o di malattia vascolare 
periferica, devono essere molto prudenti 

e si consiglia loro di consultare un 
professionista sanitario prima di 
utilizzare il tutore. In caso di dolore, 
gonfiore, cambiamenti di sensazione o se 
l’estremità mostra segni di flusso 
sanguigno insufficiente (diventa blu, 
bianca o fredda) durante l’utilizzo del 
tutore, sospendere l’uso immediatamente 
e consultare un professionista sanitario.

•	 In caso di alterazione o perdita funzionale 
del dispositivo o di danni o guasti al 
dispositivo che ne impediscano il 
normale funzionamento, l’utente deve 
sospendere l’uso del dispositivo 
e contattare il professionista sanitario.

ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO
Posizionamento del tutore:
Allineare l’ortesi palmare al palmo della mano 
(Figura 1).

Posizionamento del tutore:
1.	 Aprire tutte le cinghie con chiusura 

a strappo (Figura 2)

2.	 Posizionare la mano nel tutore e inserire 
il pollice nell’apposito foro. Assicurarsi 
che il tessuto elastico a maglia si trovi 
sopra la mano (Figura 3)

3.	 Fissare tutte le cinghie con chiusura 
a strappo in modo da far aderire il tutore 
all’arto (Figure 4 e 5). In caso di 
variazione del gonfiore della mano, del 
polso e del pollice sarà necessario 
regolarlo nuovamente. 

4.	 È possibile tagliare le cinghie alla 
lunghezza desiderata (Figura 6)

Nota: la regolazione dell’ortesi palmare in 
alluminio può essere eseguita da un 
professionista sanitario certificato.

PULIZIA E CURA
Rimuovere l’ortesi in alluminio prima del 
lavaggio.
Il tutore può essere lavato a mano usando un 
detergente delicato e acqua fredda. Non 
lavare in lavatrice. Non usare candeggina.
Lasciare asciugare il tutore all’aria e in piano 
su un asciugamano. Non strizzare né torcere 
il tutore. Non collocare il prodotto in 
asciugatrice o vicino a stufe o caloriferi.

SEGNALAZIONE IN CASO DI INCIDENTI 
GRAVI
Avviso importante per gli utenti e/o i pazienti 
residenti in Europa:
L’utente e/o il paziente deve segnalare al 
produttore e all’autorità competente dello 
Stato membro di residenza qualsiasi 
incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al 
dispositivo.

SMALTIMENTO
Il dispositivo e la confezione devono essere 
smaltiti in conformità alle rispettive 
normative ambientali locali o nazionali.

RESPONSABILITÀ
Össur non si assume alcuna responsabilità 
qualora il dispositivo non venga conservato 
secondo le istruzioni d’uso, venga montato 
con componenti di altri produttori o venga 
utilizzato al di fuori delle condizioni d’uso, 
dell’ applicazione o dell’ ambiente 
raccomandati.

PORTUGUÊS

	 Dispositivo médico

INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Para condições que possam beneficiar da 
restrição de movimentos do pulso, tais como:

•	 Entorses e distensões ligeiras a graves
•	 Tendinite
•	 Consolidação pós-aplicação de gesso
•	 Outras lesões de tecidos moles 

selecionadas

AVISOS E PRECAUÇÕES
•	 Este produto foi concebido para ser 

utilizado diretamente sobre a pele. 
Inspecione a mão, o pulso e o antebraço 
antes e depois de cada utilização.

•	 Nunca utilize a órtese diretamente sobre 
uma ferida aberta.

•	 Este dispositivo destina-se a utilização 
num único paciente.

•	 Não aperte a órtese em demasia, pois 
pode originar a perda de fluxo sanguíneo. 
Os pacientes com circulação sanguínea já 
comprometida nas suas extremidades, 
como nos casos de diabetes ou doença 
vascular periférica, precisam de ser 
extremamente cuidadosos e recomenda-
se a consulta de um profissional de saúde 
antes da utilização da órtese. Se sentir 
dor, inchaço, alterações na sensibilidade, 
ou se a extremidade mostrar sinais de 
fluxo sanguíneo insuficiente (se ficar azul, 
branco ou frio) ao usar esta órtese, 
interrompa o uso da mesma de imediato 
e consulte um profissional de saúde.

•	 Se houver uma alteração ou perda de 
funcionalidade, ou se o dispositivo 
apresentar sinais de danos ou desgaste 
que limite as suas funções normais, 
o paciente deve parar de usar 
o dispositivo e entrar em contacto com 
um profissional de saúde.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Posicionamento da órtese:
Alinhe o apoio para a palma da mão com 
a palma da mão (Figura 1).

Colocação da órtese:
1.	 Desaperte todos os fechos de contacto 

(Figura 2)

2.	 Deslize a mão pela órtese e coloque 
o polegar no orifício para o polegar. 
Assegure-se de que a stockinette está 
posicionada sobre a mão (Figura 3)

3.	 Aperte todas as cintas com fecho de 
contacto de forma confortável (Figuras 4 
e 5). Podem ser necessários ajustes 
à medida que os padrões de tumefação 
da mão, do punho e do polegar se alteram. 

4.	 As cintas podem ser cortadas conforme 
desejado (Figura 6)

Nota: Os ajustes do apoio para a palma da 
mão em alumínio podem ser efetuados por 
um profissional de saúde qualificado.

LIMPEZA E CUIDADOS
Remova o apoio em alumínio antes da 
lavagem.
A órtese pode ser lavada à mão com água fria 
e um detergente suave. Não lavar na 
máquina. Não utilizar lixívia.
Estenda a órtese horizontalmente numa 
toalha e deixe secar ao ar. Não espremer nem 
torcer. Não secar na máquina nem próximo 
de um aquecedor.

COMUNICAR UM INCIDENTE GRAVE
Aviso importante para os utilizadores e/ou 
pacientes na Europa:
O utilizador e/ou paciente deve comunicar 
qualquer incidente grave que ocorra com 
o dispositivo ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-Membro em que 
o utilizador e/ou paciente se encontra.

ELIMINAÇÃO
O dispositivo e a sua embalagem devem ser 
eliminados de acordo com os respetivos 
regulamentos ambientais locais ou nacionais.

RESPONSABILIDADE
A Össur não assume responsabilidade se 
o dispositivo não for mantido como indicado 
pelas instruções de utilização, se 
o dispositivo for montado com componentes 
de outros fabricantes ou se o dispositivo for 
utilizado fora das condições recomendadas 
de utilização, aplicação, ou ambiente.

POLSKI

	 Wyrób medyczny

WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Schorzenia, w których znaczne ograniczenie 
ruchomości nadgarstka może być korzystne, 
to np.:

•	 Łagodne lub ostre skręcenia 
i nadwyrężenia

•	 Zapalenie ścięgna
•	 Rehabilitacja po zdjęciu gipsu
•	 Inne wybrane urazy tkanek miękkich

OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
•	 Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do 

noszenia bezpośrednio na skórze. 
Sprawdź swoją dłoń, nadgarstek 
i przedramię przed i po każdym użyciu.

•	 Nigdy nie zakładaj ortezy bezpośrednio 
na otwartą ranę.

•	 To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do 
użytku przez jednego pacjenta.

MELDUNG SCHWERWIEGENDER VORFÄLLE
Wichtiger Hinweis für in Europa ansässige 
Anwender und/oder Patienten:
Der Anwender und/oder Patient muss dem 
Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/
oder Patient ansässig ist, jeden 
schwerwiegenden Vorfall melden, der im 
Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt auftritt.

ENTSORGUNG
Die Orthese und die Verpackung sind gemäß 
den vor Ort geltenden oder nationalen 
Vorschriften umweltgerecht zu entsorgen.

HAFTUNG
Össur übernimmt keine Haftung, wenn die 
Orthese nicht gemäß den Anweisungen in 
der Gebrauchsanweisung gewartet wird, 
wenn die Orthese mit Komponenten anderer 
Hersteller zusammengebaut wird oder wenn 
die Orthese nicht gemäß den Empfehlungen 
in Bezug auf Einsatzbedingungen, 
Anwendung oder Umgebung verwendet wird.

FRANÇAIS

 	 Dispositif médical

INDICATIONS
Pour les pathologies qui peuvent bénéficier 
d’une restriction du mouvement du poignet, 
telles que :

•	 Entorse ou foulure bénigne ou grave
•	 Tendinite
•	 Guérison après le plâtre
•	 Certaines autres lésions des tissus mous

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
•	 Ce produit est conçu pour être porté 

directement sur la peau. Avant et après 
chaque utilisation, inspectez votre main, 
votre poignet et votre avant-bras.

•	 Ne mettez jamais l’orthèse sur une 
blessure ouverte.

•	 Ce dispositif est réservé à un seul patient.
•	 Ne pas trop serrer l’orthèse, au risque 

d’interrompre le flux sanguin. Les patients 
souffrant de problèmes de circulation 
sanguine aux extrémités, comme ceux 
ayant du diabète ou une maladie 
vasculaire périphérique, doivent prendre 
les précautions nécessaires et consulter 
un professionnel de santé avant d’utiliser 
l’orthèse. Pendant le port de l’orthèse, si 
vous ressentez une douleur, un 
gonflement ou une sensation inhabituelle, 
ou si votre extrémité montre des signes 
d’une circulation sanguine insuffisante 
(elle devient bleue, blanche ou froide), 
retirez immédiatement l’orthèse et 
consultez un professionnel de santé.

•	 Si la fonctionnalité du dispositif change 
ou s’amenuise, ou si le dispositif 
présente des signes de dommages ou 
d’usure l’empêchant de fonctionner 
normalement, le patient doit cesser de 
l’utiliser et contacter un professionnel de 
santé.

INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE
Positionnement de l’orthèse :
Alignez le renfort palmaire avec la paume de 
la main (Figure 1).

Mise en place de l’orthèse :
1.	 Ouvrez toutes les sangles de fermeture 

à contact (Figure 2).

2.	 Glissez la main dans l’orthèse et placez 
le pouce dans le trou prévu. Assurez-
vous que le jersey est positionné sur le 
dessus de la main (Figure 3).

3.	 Serrez toutes les sangles de fermeture 
à contact jusqu’à obtenir un ajustement 
parfait (Figures 4 et 5). Des ajustements 
peuvent être nécessaires à mesure que le 
gonflement des mains, des poignets et 
du pouce change. 

4.	 Les sangles peuvent être coupées selon 
les besoins (Figure 6).

Remarque : des ajustements sur le renfort 
palmaire en aluminium peuvent être 
effectués par un professionnel de santé 
certifié.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Retirez le renfort en aluminium avant le 
lavage.
L’orthèse peut être lavée à la main avec un 
détergent doux et de l’eau froide. Ne lavez 
pas à la machine. N’utilisez pas d’eau de 
Javel.
Posez l’orthèse à plat sur une serviette et 
laissez sécher à l’air. Ne serrez pas et ne 
tordez pas l’orthèse. Ne séchez pas au 
sèche-linge, ni près d’un radiateur.

SIGNALER UN INCIDENT GRAVE
Avis important aux utilisateurs et/ou patients 
établis en Europe :
l’utilisateur et/ou le patient doivent signaler 
tout incident grave survenu avec le dispositif 
au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de 
l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient résident.

MISE AU REBUT
L’appareil et l’emballage doivent être mis au 
rebut conformément aux réglementations 
environnementales locales ou nationales en 
vigueur.

RESPONSABILITÉ
Össur décline toute responsabilité si le 
dispositif n’est pas entretenu selon les 
instructions de la notice d’utilisation, si le 
dispositif est assemblé avec des composants 
d’autres fabricants ou s’il est utilisé en 
dehors des conditions d’utilisation, de 
l’application ou de l’environnement 
recommandés.

ESPAÑOL

 	 Producto sanitario

INDICACIONES PARA EL USO
Para afecciones que pueden beneficiarse de 
la restricción de movimiento de la muñeca, 
como:

•	 Esguinces y torceduras medios a graves
•	 Tendinitis
•	 Curación tras la retirada de escayola
•	 Otras lesiones determinadas de los 

tejidos blandos

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
•	 Este producto se ha diseñado para ser 

colocado directamente sobre la piel. 
Inspeccione su mano, muñeca 
y antebrazo antes y después de cada uso.

•	 No use nunca el soporte directamente 
sobre una herida abierta.

•	 Este dispositivo ha sido diseñado para el 
uso de un solo paciente.

•	 No apriete demasiado el soporte puesto 
que podría provocar una limitación del 
flujo sanguíneo. Los pacientes con 
problemas de circulación sanguínea en 
sus extremidades, al igual que aquellos 
con diabetes o enfermedad vascular 
periférica deben extremar la precaución 
y consultar con su profesional sanitario 
antes de usar el soporte. Si experimenta 
dolor, hinchazón, cambios en la 
sensibilidad, o si su extremidad muestra 
signos de flujo sanguíneo insuficiente 
(se vuelve azul, blanca o fría), mientras 
el uso de este soporte, interrumpa su 
uso de inmediato y consulte con su 
profesional sanitario.

•	 Si se produce un cambio o una pérdida 
en la funcionalidad del dispositivo o si el 
dispositivo muestra signos de daño 
o desgaste que dificultan sus funciones 
normales, el paciente debe dejar de usar 
el dispositivo y ponerse en contacto con 
un profesional sanitario.
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	 Tıbbi cihaz

KULLANIM ENDİKASYONLARI
El bileğinde hareket kısıtlanmasının faydalı 
olabileceği durumlarda:

•	 Hafif ila şiddetli burkulma ve incinmeler
•	 Tendinit
•	 Alçı tedavisi sonrası iyileşme süreci
•	 Diğer bazı yumuşak doku yaralanmaları

UYARILAR VE ÖNLEMLER
•	 Bu ürün, doğrudan cilt üzerine giyilmek 

üzere tasarlanmıştır. Her kullanımdan 
önce ve sonra elinizi, el bileğinizi ve ön 
kolunuzu kontrol edin.

•	 Ortezi asla açık bir yaranın üzerine 
doğrudan takmayın.

•	 Bu ürün tek bir hastada kullanım içindir.
•	 Kan dolaşım bozukluğunda kayıp riski söz 

konusu olduğundan, ortezi aşırı sıkmayın. 
Ekstremitelerindeki kan dolaşımı bozuk 
olan hastaların (ör. diyabet veya periferal 
vasküler hastalığı olanların) ayrıca dikkatli 
olmaları gerekir ve ortezi kullanmadan 
önce bir sağlık uzmanına danışmaları 
tavsiye edilir. Eğer bu ortezi kullanırken 
ağrı, şişlik, duyu değişiklikleri yaşarsanız 
veya ekstremiteniz yetersiz kan akışı 
belirtileri (mavi veya kırmızıya dönme, 
soğuma) gösterirse ortezin kullanımını 
derhal durdurun ve bir sağlık uzmanına 
danışın.

•	 Cihazda işlev değişikliği veya kaybı ya da 
normal işlevlerini engelleyen hasar veya 
yıpranma belirtileri varsa hasta cihazı 
kullanmayı bırakmalı ve bir sağlık uzmanı 
ile görüşmelidir.

UYGULAMA TALİMATLARI
Ortezin pozisyonlanması:
Avuç içi desteğini avuçla hizalayın  
(Şekil 1).
Ortezi takma:

1.	 Tüm temas kapatma askılarını açın (Şekil 2)

2.	 Elinizi ortezin içine kaydırın ve 
başparmağınızı başparmak deliğinin içine 
yerleştirin. Çorabın elin üstüne 
yerleştirildiğinden emin olun (Şekil 3)

3.	 Tüm temas kapatma askılarını takın ve 
tam oturacak şekilde sabitleyin (Şekil 4 ve 
5). El, bilek ve başparmak şişme modelleri 
değiştikçe ayarlamalar gerekli olabilir. 

4.	 Askılar istenildiği gibi kesilip, ayarlanabilir. 
(Şekil 6)

Not: Alüminyum avuç içi desteği üzerindeki 
ayarlamalar, sertifikalı bir sağlık uzmanı 
tarafından yapılabilir.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
Yıkamadan önce alüminyum desteği çıkarın.
Ortez, sıvı deterjan ve soğuk su kullanılarak 
elde yıkanabilir. Çamaşır makinesinde 
yıkamayın. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın.
Ortezi bir havlu üzerine düz bir şekilde koyun 
ve kurumaya bırakın. Ortezi sıkmayın veya 
bükmeyin. Kurutma makinesinde ya da bir 
ısıtıcının yakınında kurutmayın.

CİDDİ OLUMSUZ OLAYIN BİLDİRİLMESİ
Avrupa’da bulunan kullanıcı ve/veya hastalara 
yönelik önemli bildirim:
Kullanıcı ve/veya hasta, ürün ile ilişkili olarak 
meydana gelen tüm ciddi olumsuz olayları 
üreticiye ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın 
bulunduğu Üye Devletin yetkili makamına 
bildirmelidir.

İMHA
Ürün ve ambalaj, ilgili yerel veya ulusal çevre 
düzenlemelerine uygun olarak imha 
edilmelidir.

SORUMLULUK
Össur, ürünün bakımının kullanım 
talimatlarına göre yapılmadığı, ürünün diğer 
üreticilerin ürünlerine ait aksamlarla monte 
edildiği veya ürünün önerilen kullanım 
koşulunun, uygulamanın veya ortamın 
dışında kullanıldığı durumlarda sorumluluk 
kabul etmez.

РУССКИЙ

	 Медицинское изделие

ПОКАЗАНИЯ К ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
При состояниях, для которых может быть 
полезно ограничение движения запястья, 
например:

•	 растяжения и надрывы от умеренных 
до тяжелых;

•	 тендинит;
•	 восстановление после 

иммобилизации;
•	 некоторые другие травмы мягких 

тканей.

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ И МЕРЫ 
ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

•	 Данное изделие предназначено для 
ношения непосредственно на коже. 
Перед и после каждого использования 
проверяйте руку, запястье и 
предплечье.

•	 Никогда не надевайте бандаж 
непосредственно поверх открытой 
раны.

•	 Это изделие предназначено для 
одного пациента.

•	 Не затягивайте бандаж чрезмерно, так 
как это может привести к нарушению 
кровотока. Пациенты с уже 
нарушенным кровообращением 
конечностей, например с диабетом или 
заболеваниями периферических 
сосудов, должны быть очень 
осторожны, перед использованием 
бандажа им рекомендуется 
проконсультироваться с медицинским 
работником. Если при использовании 
этого бандажа у вас наблюдаются боль, 
отеки, изменения чувствительности 
или ваша конечность демонстрирует 
признаки нарушения кровообращения 
(становится синюшной, белой или 
холодной), немедленно прекратите его 
применение и обратитесь к 
специалисту.

•	 При изменениях или потере 
функциональности и признаках 
повреждения или износа изделия, 
мешающих его нормальному 
функционированию, пациент должен 
прекратить использование изделия и 
обратиться к специалисту.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО УСТАНОВКЕ
Позиционирование бандажа:
Совместите упор для ладони с ладонью 
(рис. 1).

Надевание бандажа:
1.	 Отстегните все стопорные ремни 

(рис. 2)
2.	 Вставьте руку в бандаж, а большой 

палец — в отверстие для большого 
пальца. Убедитесь, что чулочек 
находится сверху руки (рис. 3)

3.	 Застегните все стопорные ремни и 
отрегулируйте их для плотного 
прилегания (рис. 4 и 5). При 
изменении характера отека кисти, 
запястья и большого пальца могут 
потребоваться корректировки. 

4.	 Ремни можно обрезать по желанию 
(рис. 6)

Примечание. Регулировка алюминиевого 
упора для ладони может выполняться 
сертифицированным медицинским 
работником.

ОЧИСТКА И УХОД
Перед стиркой извлеките алюминиевый 
упор.
Бандаж можно стирать вручную мягким 
моющим средством и холодной водой. Не 
стирайте в стиральной машине. Не 
используйте отбеливатель.
Положите бандаж на полотенце и 
высушите на воздухе. Не сжимайте и не 
отжимайте бандаж. Не кладите в сушилку 
или рядом с обогревателем.

СООБЩЕНИЕ О СЕРЬЕЗНОМ 
ИНЦИДЕНТЕ
Важное уведомление для 
пользователей и пациентов в Европе.

пользователь и (или) пациент должны 
сообщать о любом серьезном инциденте, 
произошедшем в связи с использованием 
изделия, производителю и компетентному 
органу государства-участника, в котором 
проживает пользователь и (или) пациент.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Изделие и упаковка должны быть 
утилизированы согласно соответствующим 
региональным или национальным 
экологическим нормам.

ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ
Компания Össur не несет ответственности, 
если изделие не обслуживается в 
соответствии с инструкциями по 
эксплуатации, собрано с использованием 
компонентов других производителей или 
используется не в соответствии с 
рекомендуемыми окружающими 
условиями и условиями применения.

日本語
	 医療機器

適応
手首の動きの制限により緩和される可
能性がある次のような状態：
•	軽度から重度の捻挫や挫傷
•	腱炎
•	ギプス除去後の治癒
•	他の特定の軟部組織の損傷

警告および注意
•	本製品は、素肌に直接装着するよう
に設計されています。 毎回使用する
前後は手、手首、前腕を確認してく
ださい。
•	傷口に直接装具を着用しないでくだ
さい。
•	本デバイスは 1人の患者による使用
を前提としています。
•	血流の減少を引き起こさないよう
に、装具を締めすぎないでください。 
糖尿病や抹消血管障害の患者など、
四肢に血流障害のある患者について
は、特に注意が必要であり、装具を
使用する前に医療専門家に相談する
ことをお勧めします。 この装具の使
用中に、痛み、腫れ、違和感が生じ
たり、四肢に血流不足の兆候（青白
くなったり冷たくなる）が見られる
場合は、すぐに使用を中止し、医療
専門家に相談してください。
•	デバイスの機能に変化や低下が認め
られる場合、またはデバイスに損傷
や摩耗の兆候が見られ、通常の機能
が妨げられている場合、患者はデバ
イスの使用を中止して、医療専門家
に連絡する必要があります。

装着方法
装具の位置調整：
手のひらステイを手のひらに合わせま
す（図 1）。

装具の装着：
1.	すべてのコンタクトクロージャス
トラップを緩めます（図 2）

2.	手を装具にスライドさせ、親指を
親指の穴に配置します。 ストキネッ
トが手の上に配置されていること
を確認します（図 3）

3.	すべてのコンタクトクロージャス
トラップを締めて、ぴったりと
フィットするように固定します（図
4および 5）。 手、手首、親指の腫
れのパターンの変化に応じて、調
整が必要になる場合があります。 

4.	ストラップは必要に応じてカット
できます（図 6）

注：アルミニウムの手のひらステイの
調整は、資格のある医療専門家が行う
ことができます。

洗浄とお手入れ
洗浄する前にアルミニウム製ステイを
取り外してください。
刺激の少ない洗剤と冷水で装具を手洗
いしてください。 洗濯機で洗わないで
ください。 漂白剤は使用しないでくだ
さい。
装具をタオルの上に平らに置き、空気
乾燥してください。 装具を強く握った
り、絞ったりしないでください。 乾燥
機やヒーターの近くに置かないでくだ
さい。

重大な事故を報告する
ヨーロッパに居住する装着者と患者へ
の重要な通知：
装着者および / または患者は、デバイ
スに関連して発生した重大な事故を、
製造者、ならびに装着者および / また
は患者が居住する加盟国の管轄当局に
報告する必要があります。

廃棄
本デバイスや包装材を廃棄する際は必
ず、それぞれの地域や国の環境規制に
従ってください。

免責
本デバイスが本取扱説明書の指示に
従って保守点検されていない場合、他
メーカーのコンポーネントが使用され
ている場合、または推奨される条件、
適用、環境以外で使用されている場合
は、Össur は責任を負いません。

中文

	 医疗器械

预期用途
用于人体腕关节的外固定或支撑

产品应用
适用于可能受益于腕关节活动限制的
状况，例如：

	• 轻至重度扭伤和拉伤
	• 肌腱炎
	• 石膏固定后康复
	• 腕关节其它软组织损伤

警告和注意事项
	• 本产品的设计确保佩戴时可以直
接接触皮肤。 在每次使用前后
检查你的手、腕和前臂。

	• 请勿在开放性伤口上直接佩戴本
产品。

	• 本器械仅供单个患者使用。

	• 请勿过度绑紧支具，以防过紧影
响血液循环。 肢端血液循环欠
佳（例如糖尿病或周围血管病）
的患者须格外谨慎，建议这类患
者在使用本支具前咨询专业医护
人员。 使用此支具时，如果感
到疼痛、肿胀、知觉有变，或者
肢体有血流不畅的迹象（发青、
发白或发冷），则要立即停止使
用此支具，并咨询专业医护人员。

	• 如果器械的功能发生变化或丧
失，或如果本器械出现损坏或磨
损的迹象而影响其正常功能，患
者应停用本器械并与专业医护人
员联系。

佩戴说明
支具定位：
将掌撑对准手掌（图 1）。

佩戴支具：
1.	松开所有触点闭合绑带（图 2）
2.	将手套入在支具内，将拇指放到

拇指孔中。 确保弹力织物位于
手的顶部（图 3）

3.	扣紧所有触点闭合绑带并固定到
舒适贴合的位置（图 4 和 5）。 
随着手、腕和拇指肿胀形态的改
变，可能需要进行绑带调整。 

4.	可以根据需要剪切绑带（图 6）

注意：铝制掌撑的调整可以由经认证
的医疗专业人员进行。

清洁和保养
清洗之前，请卸下铝固定支条。
本支具可用温和的洗涤剂和冷水进行
手洗。 请勿在洗衣机中洗涤。 不要
使用漂白剂。
将支具平放在毛巾上晾干。 请勿挤压
或拧干支具。 请勿置于烘干机中或加
热器附近。

不良事件报告
针对定居于欧洲的用户和 / 或患者的
重要通知：
用户和 / 或患者必须将与器械有关的
任何严重事件报告给制造商和用户和
/ 或患者所在的成员国 / 地区的主管
当局。最终处置
器械和包装必须按照各自的地方或国
家环境法规进行处置。

责任
如果未按照使用说明对器械进行维护，
如果器械与其他制造商的组件组装在
一起，或者在建议的使用条件、应用
或环境之外使用器械，Össur 均不承
担任何责任。

代理人和生产厂家信息
注册人 /生产企业 :Össur hf. 奥索股
份有限公司
注册人 /生产企业地址：Grjothals 1-5 
Reykjavik 110 Iceland 
注册人 / 生产企业联系方式：+354 
5151300 
代理人及售后服务机构：奥索假肢矫
形康复器材（上海）有限公司 
代理人及售后服务机构地址：上海市
徐汇区虹梅路 1801 号 B 区 201 室
代理人及售后服务机构联系方式：
021-6127 1727 
生产日期：见外包装 
生产批号：见外包装 
医疗器械备案凭证编号：国械备
20210288
说明书版本号： 5
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	 의료 장치

적응증

다음과 같이 손목의 움직임을 제한하는 
것이 도움이 될 수 있는 질환:

•	경미한 단계부터 중증 단계의 염좌 
및 좌상

•	건염
•	깁스 후 치유
•	기타 일부 연조직 손상

경고 및 주의 사항

•	이 제품은 피부에 직접 착용하도록 
설계되었습니다. 제품 사용 전후 
손, 손목 및 팔뚝을 검사하십시오.

•	상처가 있는 부위에 직접 착용하지 
마십시오.

•	이 장치는 단일 환자용입니다.
•	과하게 조일 경우 혈류를 방해할 수 
있습니다. 당뇨나 말초 혈관 질환과 
같은 팔다리의 혈액 순환에 문제가 
있는 것으로 판명된 환자의 경우 
사용 시 각별한 주의를 요하며 사용 
전에 의료 전문가와 상담하는 것이 
좋습니다. 사용 도중 통증, 부종, 
감각 변화나 신체에 혈류 부족 현상
(푸른색이나 흰색을 띠거나 
차가워지는 경우)이 나타나는 경우, 
즉시 사용을 중단하고 의료 
전문가와 상담하십시오.

•	제품 기능의 변경이나 손실이 있는 
경우 혹은 제품 손상의 징후가 
보이거나 정상적인 기능을 
방해하는 마모가 발생하면 환자는 
제품 사용을 중단하고 의료 
전문가에게 문의해야 합니다.

착용법

보조기 위치:
손바닥 지지대를 손바닥에 맞춥니다 
(그림 1).

보조기 착용:
1.	모든 컨택 클로저 스트랩을 
해제합니다(그림 2)

2.	보조기에 손을 넣고 엄지를 엄지 
구멍에 위치시킵니다. 
스토키네트가 손 위에 위치해 
있는지 확인합니다(그림 3)

3.	모든 컨택 클로저 스트랩을 조이고 
꼭 맞도록 고정합니다(그림 4와 5). 
손, 손목 및 엄지의 부기 패턴이 
변경되면 조정이 필요할 수 
있습니다. 

4.	스트랩은 원하는 대로 자를 수 
있습니다(그림 6)

참고: 알루미늄 손바닥 지지대의 조정은 
공인 의료 전문가가 수행할 수 
있습니다.

세척 및 관리

세척하기 전 알루미늄 지지대를 
제거합니다.
보조기는 중성 세제와 찬물을 사용해 
손으로 세탁할 수 있습니다. 세탁기로 
세탁하지 마십시오. 표백제는 사용하지 
마십시오.
보조기를 수건 위에 평평하게 놓고 자연 
건조합니다. 보조기를 짜거나 비틀지 
마십시오. 건조기나 히터 근처에 두지 
마십시오.

심각한 사고 보고

유럽의 사용자 및/또는 환자를 위한 
중요 알림:
사용자 및/또는 환자는 제품과 관련하여 
발생한 모든 심각한 사고를 제조업체 및 
사용자 및/또는 환자가 있는 회원국의 
관할 당국에 보고해야 합니다.

폐기

제품 및 포장재는 해당 지역 또는 
국가의 환경 규제에 따라 폐기해야 
합니다.

배상 책임

Össur는 제품을 사용 지침에 따라 유지 
관리하지 않은 경우, 제품을 다른 
제조업체의 구성 요소와 조립한 경우 
또는 제품이 권장 사용 조건, 적용 분야, 
환경을 벗어나 사용되는 경우에는 
책임을 지지 않습니다.

SLOVENČINA

	 Zdravotnícka pomôcka

INDIKÁCIE POUŽITIA
Pri ochoreniach, pri ktorých je prospešné 
obmedzenie pohybu zápästia, ako napríklad:

•	 mierne až ťažké podvrtnutia 
a natiahnutia,

•	 zápal šliach,

•	 hojenie po odstránení sadrovej dlahy,
•	 ďalšie vybrané poranenia mäkkých tkanív.

VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA
•	 Tento výrobok je určený na nosenie 

priamo na koži. Skontrolujte svoju ruku, 
zápästie, predlaktie pred a po každom 
použití.

•	 Nikdy nenoste ortézu priamo na 
otvorenej rane.

•	 Táto pomôcka je určená na použitie pre 
jedného pacienta.

•	 Neuťahujte ortézu príliš silno, riskujete 
stratu prietoku krvi. Pacienti s už 
obmedzeným krvným obehom 
v končatinách, napríklad pacienti 
s cukrovkou alebo ochorením periférnych 
ciev, musia byť veľmi opatrní a mali by sa 
pred použitím ortézy poradiť so svojím 
zdravotníckym pracovníkom. Ak cítite 
bolesť, máte opuchy, zmeny citlivosti na 
dotyk alebo ak vaše končatiny vykazujú 
známky nedostatočného prietoku krvi (sú 
modré, biele alebo studené) pri používaní 
tejto ortézy, okamžite ju prestaňte 
používať a poraďte sa so svojím 
zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

•	 V prípade zmeny alebo straty funkcie 
alebo ak pomôcka vykazuje známky 
poškodenia alebo opotrebovania, ktoré 
bránia jej normálnym funkciám, by mal 
pacient pomôcku prestať používať 
a obrátiť sa na zdravotníckeho 
pracovníka.

NÁVOD NA NASADENIE
Priloženie ortézy:
Zarovnajte opierku dlane s dlaňou ruky 
(Obrázok 1).

Nasadenie ortézy:
1.	 Uvoľnite všetky kontaktné uzatváracie 

popruhy (Obrázok 2).
2.	 Zasuňte ruku do ortézy a vložte palec do 

otvoru pre palec. Uistite sa, že je 
návleková pančucha umiestnená na 
hornej časti ruky (Obrázok 3).

3.	 Utiahnite všetky kontaktné uzatváracie 
popruhy a bezpečne ich pripevnite 
(Obrázok 4 a 5). Možno budú potrebné 
úpravy pre zmeny charakteru opuchu 
ruky, zápästia a palca. 

4.	 Popruhy je možné podľa potreby skrátiť 
(Obrázok 6).

Poznámka: Úpravy hliníkovej opierky dlane 
môže vykonávať certifikovaný zdravotnícky 
pracovník.

ČISTENIE A STAROSTLIVOSŤ
Pred praním odstráňte hliníkovú opierku.
Ortézu je možné umývať ručne pomocou 
jemného saponátu a studenej vody. Neperte 
v práčke. Nebieľte.
Rozprestrite ortézu na uteráku a nechajte ju 
vysušiť na vzduchu. Ortézu nestláčajte ani 
nežmýkajte. Neumiestňujte do sušičky alebo 
do blízkosti kúrenia.

OZNÁMENIE ZÁVAŽNEJ UDALOSTI
Dôležité upozornenie pre používateľov a/
alebo pacientov so sídlom v Európe:
Používateľ a/alebo pacient musí oznámiť 
každú závažnú udalosť, ktorá sa vyskytla 
v súvislosti s pomôckou, výrobcovi 
a príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, 
v ktorom má používateľ a/alebo pacient sídlo.

LIKVIDÁCIA
Pomôcka a obal sa musia zlikvidovať v súlade 
s príslušnými miestnymi alebo národnými 
environmentálnymi predpismi.

ZODPOVEDNOSŤ
Spoločnosť Össur nepreberá zodpovednosť, 
ak nebude zaistená údržba pomôcky podľa 
pokynov v návode na použitie, ak je pomôcka 
zostavená s komponentmi od iných výrobcov 
alebo ak je pomôcka používaná mimo 
podmienok odporúčaného používania, 
aplikácie alebo prostredia.

EESTI KEEL

	 Meditsiiniline seade

KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Kasutamiseks näidustuste korral, millele 
randme liikumise piiramine võib kasu tuua, 
näiteks:

•	 kerge kuni raske venitus ja nihestus;
•	 kõõlusepõletik;
•	 lahasejärgne tervenemine;
•	 muud valitud pehmete kudede vigastused

HOIATUSED JA ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD
•	 See toode on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 

kontaktis nahaga. Kontrollige oma kätt, 
rannet ja käsivart enne ja pärast igat 
kasutamiskorda.

•	 Ärge kandke kunagi ortoosi otse lahtisel 
haaval.

•	 See seade on ette nähtud kasutamiseks 
ainult ühele patsiendile.

•	 Ärge pingutage ortoosi liigselt, sest nii 
riskite verevarustuse häirumisega. 
Patsiendid, kelle jäsemete vereringe on 
juba ohustatud, näiteks diabeedi või 
perifeersete veresoonte haigustega 
patsiendid, peavad olema eriti 
ettevaatlikud ja enne ortoosi kasutamist 
soovitatakse neil konsulteerida 
tervishoiutöötajaga. Kui teil tekib seda 
ortoosi kasutades valu, turse, tundlikkuse 
muutused või kui teie jäsemetel tekivad 
ebapiisava verevarustuse märgid 
(siniseks, valgeks või külmaks 
muutumine), lõpetage kohe ortoosi 
kasutamine ja konsulteerige 
tervishoiutöötajaga.

•	 Kui seadme toimimine muutub või kaob 
või kui seadmel on märke kahjustustest 
või kulumisest, mis takistavad seadme 
tavapärast toimimist, peab patsient 
lõpetama seadme kasutamise ja võtma 
ühendust meditsiinitöötajaga.

SOBITAMISJUHEND
Ortoosi paigutamine
Joondage peopesa tugi peopesaga (joonis 1).

Ortoosi paigaldamine
1.	 Vabastage kõik kontaktsulgurrihmad 

(joonis 2)
2.	 Libistage käsi ortoosi ja asetage pöial 

pöidlaavasse. Veenduge, et stokinett oleks 
asetatud käe peale (joonis 3)

3.	 Kinnitage kõik kontaktkinnitusrihmad ja 
kinnitage mugavalt (joonised 4 ja 5). 
Kohandused võivad osutuda vajalikuks, 
kui käe, randme ja pöidla tursemustrid 
muutuvad. 

4.	 Rihmasid võib lõigata soovi järgi (joonis 6)

Märkus. Alumiiniumist peopesa toe 
reguleerimist tohib teha sertifitseeritud 
meditsiinitöötaja.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
Enne pesemist eemaldage alumiiniumtugi.
Ortoosi saab pesta käsitsi pehmetoimelise 
pesuvahendi ja külma veega. Ärge peske 
pesumasinas. Ärge kasutage valgendit.
Laotage ortoos rätikule laiali ja kuivatage õhu 
käes. Ärge pigistage ega väänake ortoosi. 
Ärge asetage kuivatisse ega küttekeha 
lähedusse.

OHUJUHTUMIST TEATAMINE
Tähtis teade Euroopas asuvatele kasutajatele 
ja/või patsientidele.
Kasutaja ja/või patsient peab teatama tootjale 
ning kasutaja ja/või patsiendi asukoha 
liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele mis tahes 
tõsistest juhtumitest, mis on seotud selle 
seadmega.

KASUTUSELT KÕRVALDAMINE
Seade ja pakend tuleb kasutuselt kõrvaldada 
asjakohaste kohalike või riiklike 
keskkonnaalaste eeskirjade järgi.

VASTUTUS
Össur ei võta vastutust, kui seadet ei 
hooldata kasutusjuhendis antud juhiste järgi, 
kui seade on kokku pandud muude tootjate 
komponentidega või kui seadet kasutatakse 
väljaspool soovitatud kasutustingimusi, 
kasutusotstarvet või keskkonda.

ROMÂNĂ

	 Dispozitiv medical

INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Pentru afecțiuni care pot beneficia de pe 
urma restricționării mișcării încheieturii 
mâinii, cum ar fi:

•	 Entorse și întinderi moderate până la grave
•	 Tendinită
•	 Vindecare în urma bandajului cu gips
•	 Alte leziuni ale țesuturilor moi

AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII
•	 Acest produs este conceput pentru a fi 

purtat direct pe piele. Verificați-vă mâna, 
încheietura și antebrațul înainte și după 
fiecare utilizare.

•	 Nu purtați niciodată orteza direct peste 
o rană deschisă.

•	 Acest dispozitiv este destinat utilizării la 
un singur pacient.

•	 Nu strângeți prea tare clama, riscând 
pierderea fluxului sanguin. Pacienții cu 
circulația sângelui deja compromisă la 
nivelul extremităților, cum ar fi cei cu 
diabet zaharat sau boli vasculare 
periferice, trebuie sa fie foarte atenți și 
sunt sfătuiți să consulte un specialist 
medical înainte de a utiliza orteza. Dacă 
prezentați dureri, umflături, modificări de 
senzație sau în cazul în care extremitățile 
dvs. prezintă semne de flux sanguin 
insuficient (devin albastre, albe sau reci), 
în timp ce utilizați orteza, întrerupeți 
utilizarea imediat și consultați un 
specialist medical.

•	 În caz de modificare funcțională sau 
pierderi funcționale sau dacă dispozitivul 
prezintă semne de deteriorare sau uzură 
care îi afectează funcțiile normale, 
pacientul trebuie să oprească utilizarea 
dispozitivului și să contacteze un 
specialist medical.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE POTRIVIRE
Poziționarea ortezei:
Aliniați elementul de fixare palmară cu palma 
mâinii (Figura 1).

Cum să puneți orteza:
1.	 Desfaceți toate curelele de închidere 

(Figura 2)

2.	 Glisați mâna în orteză și plasați degetul 
mare în orificiul dedicat. Asigurați-vă că 
stochineta este poziționată deasupra mâinii 
(Figura 3)

3.	 Fixați toate curelele de închidere și 
strângeți-le confortabil (Figurile 4 și 5). 
Pot fi necesare ajustări pe măsură ce 
modelele de umflare a mâinilor, 
încheieturii mâinii și degetului mare se 
schimbă. 

4.	 Curelele pot fi tăiate după cum doriți 
(Figurile 6)

Notă: Reglajele suportului de aluminiu pentru 
palmă pot fi efectuate de către un profesionist 
medical certificat.

CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNGRIJIRE
Scoateți suportul din aluminiu înainte de 
spălare.
Orteza poate fi spălată manual cu detergent 
slab și apă rece. Nu o spălați în mașina de 
spălat. Nu folosiți înălbitor.
Așezați orteza pe un prosop și lăsați-o să se 
usuce la aer. Nu strângeți și nu stoarceți 
orteza. Nu o puneți în uscător sau lângă un 
radiator.

RAPORTAȚI ORICE INCIDENT GRAV
Notif icare importantă pentru utilizatorii și/
sau pacienții stabiliți în Europa:
Utilizatorii și/sau pacienții trebuie să 
raporteze orice incidente serioase survenite 
în legătură cu dispozitivul, adresându-se 
producătorului și autorității competente din 
statul membru în care este stabilit utilizatorul 
și/sau pacientul respectiv.

ELIMINARE
Dispozitivul și ambalajul trebuie eliminate în 
conformitate cu reglementările de mediu 
locale sau naționale în vigoare.

RĂSPUNDERE
Össur nu își asumă răspunderea în cazul în 
care dispozitivul nu este întreținut conform 
instrucțiunilor de utilizare, dacă dispozitivul 
este asamblat cu componente de la alți 
producători sau dacă dispozitivul este utilizat 
în afara condițiilor de utilizare recomandate, 
a aplicației sau a mediului.

•	 Nie dokręcaj zbyt mocno ortezy, ryzykując 
utratę przepływu krwi. Pacjenci z już 
upośledzonym krążeniem krwi 
w kończynach, np. chorzy na cukrzycę lub 
chorobę naczyń obwodowych, powinni 
zachować szczególną ostrożność 
i powinni skonsultować się z lekarzem 
przed użyciem ortezy. W przypadku 
wystąpienia bólu, obrzęku, zmian czucia 
lub jeśli kończyna wykazuje oznaki 
niewystarczającego przepływu krwi 
(zmienia kolor na niebieski, biały lub staje 
się zimna) podczas używania tej ortezy, 
należy natychmiast przerwać jej 
stosowanie i skonsultować się z lekarzem.

•	 Jeśli nastąpiła zmiana w działaniu wyrobu 
lub utrata jego funkcji, lub wyrób 
wykazuje oznaki uszkodzenia lub zużycia 
utrudniające jego prawidłowe 
funkcjonowanie, pacjent powinien 
przerwać korzystanie z wyrobu 
i skontaktować się z lekarzem.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU
Umiejscowienie ortezy:
Dopasować podporę do dłoni (rysunek 1).

Zakładanie ortezy:
1.	 Odepnij wszystkie taśmy zaciskowe 

(Rysunek 2)
2.	 Umieścić dłoń w ortezie, a kciuk 

w otworze na kciuk. Upewnij się, że 
materiał rękawa jest umieszczony na 
wierzchu dłoni (rysunek 3)

3.	 Zapnij wszystkie taśmy zaciskowe 
i zabezpiecz do ścisłego dopasowania 
(rysunek 4 i 5). Korekty mogą być 
konieczne, gdy zmieniają się wzorce 
obrzęku dłoni, nadgarstka i kciuka. 

4.	 Taśmy można przyciąć według potrzeb 
(rysunek 6)

Uwaga: dostosowywanie aluminiowej 
podpory dłoni może wykonywać osoba 
z odpowiednimi uprawnieniami medycznymi.

CZYSZCZENIE I PIELĘGNACJA
Wyjmij aluminiową podporę przed praniem.
Ortezę można prać ręcznie przy użyciu 
łagodnego detergentu i zimnej wody. Nie prać 
w pralce. Nie stosować wybielaczy.
Rozłóż ortezę płasko na ręczniku i wysusz na 
powietrzu. Nie ściskać ani nie wykręcać 
ortezy. Nie suszyć w suszarce ani w pobliżu 
grzejnika.

ZGŁASZANIE POWAŻNYCH INCYDENTÓW
Ważna informacja dla użytkowników i/lub 
pacjentów na terenie Unii Europejskiej:
Wszelkie poważne wypadki związane z tym 
wyrobem użytkownik i/lub pacjent 
zobowiązani są zgłaszać jego producentowi 
oraz właściwemu organowi państwa 
członkowskiego, w którym użytkownik i/lub 
pacjent oficjalnie przebywają/mają swoją 
siedzibę.

UTYLIZACJA
Urządzenie i opakowania należy utylizować 
zgodnie z obowiązującymi lokalnymi lub 
krajowymi przepisami dotyczącymi ochrony 
środowiska.

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ
Össur nie ponosi odpowiedzialności, jeśli 
urządzenie nie jest konserwowane zgodnie 
z instrukcją obsługi, jeśli urządzenie jest 
zmontowane z częściami innych 
producentów lub jeśli urządzenie jest 
używane poza zalecanymi warunkami 
użytkowania, zastosowaniem lub 
środowiskiem.

ČESKÝ

	 Zdravotnický prostředek

INDIKACE K POUŽITÍ
U stavů, kdy je vhodné omezení pohybu 
zápěstí, jako je např.:

•	 Mírná až závažná vymknutí a natažení
•	 Zánět šlach
•	 Hojení po imobilizaci
•	 Další vybraná zranění měkkých tkání

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ
•	 Tento výrobek byl navržen k nošení přímo 

na kůži. Před a po každém použití 
zkontrolujte svoji ruku, zápěstí i předloktí.

•	 Nikdy nenoste ortézu přes otevřenou ránu.
•	 Tento prostředek je určen k použití 

u jednoho pacienta.
•	 Neutahujte příliš upínací sponu, hrozí 

riziko omezení průtoku krve. Pacienti 
s narušeným krevním oběhem 
v končetinách, jako například pacienti 
s cukrovkou nebo s onemocněním 
periferních cév, musí být velmi opatrní 
a musí se před použitím ortézy poradit 
s lékařem. Pokud máte bolesti, dochází 
u vás k otokům, změnám vjemů nebo 
jsou na vašich končetinách známky 
nedostatečného průtoku krve (modrání, 
zbělení či ochladnutí), přestaňte tuto 
pomůcku ihned používat a poraďte se 
s lékařem.

•	 V případě změny nebo ztráty funkčnosti 
prostředku nebo pokud prostředek 
vykazuje známky poškození nebo 
opotřebení, které brání jeho normální 
funkci, musí pacient prostředek přestat 
používat a kontaktovat lékaře.

NÁVOD K NASAZENÍ
Umístění ortézy:
Zarovnejte dlaňovou dlahu s dlaní ruky 
(obrázek 1).

Nasazování ortézy:
1.	 Uvolněte všechny upínací popruhy 

(obrázek 2).

2.	 Zasuňte ruku do ortézy a palec umístěte 
do otvoru na palec. Ujistěte se, že je 
tkanina umístěna na horní části ruky 
(obrázek 3).

3.	 Upevněte všechny upínací popruhy 
a zajistěte je tak, aby pohodlně přiléhaly 
(obrázek 4 a 5). Může být nutné provést 
úpravy, protože se tvary otoků ruky, zápěstí 
a palce mění. 

4.	 Popruhy lze v případě potřeby 
přistřihnout (obrázek 6).

Poznámka: Úpravy hliníkové dlaňové dlahy 
může provádět kvalifikovaný odborný lékař.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Před omytím sejměte hliníkovou dlahu.
Ortézu lze ručně omývat jemným čisticím 
prostředkem a studenou vodou. Neperte 
v pračce. Nepoužívejte bělidlo.
Položte ortézu rovně na ručník a sušte na 
vzduchu. Ortézu nemačkejte ani neždímejte. 
Nesušte ortézu v sušičce ani ji nepokládejte 
blízko topení.

HLÁŠENÍ ZÁVAŽNÝCH NEŽÁDOUCÍCH 
PŘÍHOD
Důležité upozornění pro uživatele anebo 
pacienty se sídlem v Evropě:
Uživatel anebo pacient musí ohlásit každou 
závažnou nežádoucí příhodu, ke které dojde 
v souvislosti s prostředkem, výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu členského státu, 
v němž uživatel anebo pacient sídlí.

LIKVIDACE
Prostředek a balení je třeba likvidovat 
v souladu s příslušnými místními či 
národními předpisy o životním prostředí.

ODPOVĚDNOST
Společnost Össur nepřebírá odpovědnost za 
prostředek, který nebyl udržován v souladu 
s návodem k použití, za prostředek, který byl 
sestaven s použitím součástí od jiných 
výrobců, nebo za prostředek, který byl 
používán jinak než za doporučených 
podmínek, pro jiné aplikace či v jiném 
prostředí.

ي عر�ب
 العربية 

الجهاز الطبي 	 

دواعي الاستخدام
للحالات التي قد تستفيد من تقييد حركة الرسغ، مثل:

• الالتواءات والرضوض الخفيفة إلى الحادة	
• التهاب الأوتار	
• استقرار ما بعد المعالجة	
• صابات المحددة الأخرى بالأنسجة الرخوة	 الإ

التحذيرات والاحتياطات الواجب مراعاتها
• تم تصميم هذا المنتج لكي يتم ارتداؤه مباشرةً على 	

الجلد. افحص يدك ورسغك وساعدك قبل وبعد كل 
استخدام.

• لا ترتدي الدعامة مباشرةً فوق جرح مفتوح.	
• هذا الجهاز للاستخدام الفردي.	
• لا تفرط في التضييق، ومن ثم تتعرض لمخاطر فقدان 	

تدفق الدم. على المرضى الذين يعانون بالفعل من خلل 
في الدورة الدموية في أطرافهم، مثل الذين يعانون من 

مرض السكري أو أمراض الأوعية الدموية الطرفية، أن 
يكونوا أكثر حذرًا وينُصح أن يتشاوروا مع أحد أخصائيي 
الرعاية الصحية وذلك قبل استخدام الدعامة. إذا كنت 

تعاني من ألم أو تورم أو تغير في الإحساس أو إذا ظهر 
على الطرف علامات تدفق غير كافي للدم )يتحول إلى 
اللون الأزرق أو الأبيض أو يصبح باردًا( أثناء استخدام 

هذه الدعامة، فعليك التوقف عن استخدامها على الفور 
والتشاور مع أحد أخصائيي الرعاية الطبية.

• إذا حدث تغير أو فقد في وظائف الجهاز أو إذا أظهر 	
علامات تلف أو بلى تؤثر على وظائفه المعتادة، فيجب 

على المريض التوقف عن استخدام الجهاز والاتصال 
بأخصائي الرعاية الصحية.

تعليمات الارتداء
ارتداء الدعامة:

قم بمحاذاة إقامة الراحية مع راحة اليد )الشكل 1(.

ارتداء الدعامة:
	1 التراجع عن جميع أشرطة إغلاق الاتصال )الشكل 2(.
	2 بهام. . بهام في فتحة الإ حرّك يدك في الدعامة وضع الإ

تأكد من وضع الجورب الصغير فوق اليد )الشكل 3(
	3 اربط جميع أحزمة إغلاق الاتصال وثبتها لتنغلق بصورة .

مريحة )الشكلان 4 و5(. قد تكون التعديلات ضرورية مع 
بهام.  تغير أنماط تورم اليد والمعصم والإ

يمكن قطع الأشرطة بحسب الرغبة )الشكل 6( 	.4 	

ملاحظة: يمكن إجراء التعديلات على دعامة الألمنيوم بواسطة 
أخصائي صحي معتمد.

التنظيف والعناية
قم بإزالة دعامة الألمنيوم قبل الغسيل.

يمكن غسل الدعامة يدوياً باستخدام منظف معتدل وماء بارد. 
لا تغسلها في الغسالة. لا تستعمل مبيضًا.

ضع الدعامة بشكل مسطح على منشفة وجففها في الهواء. لا 
تضغط على الدعامة أو تعصرها. لا تضعها في المجفف أو 

بالقرب من السخان.

بلاغ عن حادث خطير الإ
إشعار هام للمستخدمين و/أو المرضى المقيمين في أوروبا:

بلاغ عن أي حادث خطير  يجب على المستخدم و/أو المريض الإ
وقع فيما يتعلق بالجهاز للشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة 
في الدولة العضو التي أثبت المستخدم و/أو المريض إقامته 

فيها.

التخلص من المنتج
يجب التخلص من الجهاز والتغليف وفقًا للوائح البيئية المحلية 

أو الوطنية ذات الصلة.

المسؤولية
لا تتحمل شركة Össur المسؤولية إذا لم تتم صيانة الجهاز 

وفقًا لتعليمات الاستخدام، أو إذا تم تجميع الجهاز بمكونات 
من جهات تصنيع أخرى، أو إذا تم استخدام الجهاز خارج 

نطاق الاستخدام أو الحالة أو الاستعمال الموصى بها.

REPUK


